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Strong operating performance

Further progress in strategy implementation

� Revenues of €8.1 billion, up 
2.1 percent, organically up 1.4 

percent

� Strengthening the core
Increase of stake in PRH to 75 

percent (announced), expansion of 
Spanish language book businesses

� Digital transformation      
Increase in digital revenues at RTL 

Group and G+J

� Growth platforms                         
Investment focus in H1 2017, with both 

organic investments and acquisitions at 
BMG, Arvato and in the education sector

Solid financial position

� Growth regions     
Exposure in Brazil, India 

and China increased further

� Total equity at €9.7 billion, 
equity ratio at 42 percent

� Group profit increased to €502 million, 
highest level in 10 years

Summary and highlights –
Interim Results H1 2017

� High investment level, financial 
and tax results improved 

� Commitment to prudent financial 
policies, acquisition of PRH stake 

will increase leverage temporarily

� Leverage factor slightly above 
target, partly due to seasonality 

in net debt

� Operating EBITDA stable at €1.1 billion, 
high level of profitability maintained: 

EBITDA margin of 13.5 percent

� Revenue share of growth 
businesses increased to 31 percent 
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Group key figures H1 2017 – Revenues above prior year, high level of operating EBITDA 
maintained, increase in group profit

+2.1%

H1 2017

8.1

H1 2016

8.0

H1 2017

1,099

H1 2016

1,111

482 502

H1 2017H1 2016

13.9% 13.5%
+1.4%

+4%

Revenues, in € billion Operating EBITDA, in € millions Group profit, in € millions

Reported
EBITDA 

marginOrganic

Continuing operations
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EBIT

H1 2016

Operating 

EBITDA
in € millions

H1 2017

Revenues
in € billion

EBITDA 

margin 20.9%23.5% 13.5%12.2% 7.9%6.8% 17.0%17.4% 7.8%9.6% 5.7%6.0% neg.neg.

Divisions H1 2017 – Overall successful revenue performance, PRH with strong US book 
publishing business, RTL Group’s EBITDA with higher PY comparison basis 

Continuing operations

Note: H1 2016 restated

42
-13

49

178

32

52

185

676

41
-4

47

145

40

59

206

624

0.8

0.1

0.8

1.9

0.2

1.9

0.1

3.0

0.2

1.51.5

0.8 0.7

2.9
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Group key figures H1 2017 –
Diverse revenue base across regions and categories

Revenues by region Revenues by category

Revenue share H1 2017, continuing operations 

33.7% Germany

13.7% France

19.2% Other 

European Countries

20.7% United States

6.6% Other countries

6.1% UK

24.7% Own 

products and 

merchandise

13.3% Rights 

and licenses

35.5% Services

26.5% Advertising

€8.1 bn €8.1 bn
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Group profit H1 2017 –
Above previous year, financial result improved, lower income tax expense

H1 2016 H1 2017 Change Commentary

Operating EBITDA 1,111 1,099 (12)

Depreciation & amortization (306) (309) (3)

Special items – 15 15

EBIT 805 805 –

Financial result (117) (105) 12 Lower interest expense, repayment of 4.75 percent 

bond in September 2016

Income tax expense (206) (197) 9
Lower tax expense due to measurements of deferred 

tax assets

Earnings after taxes from discontinued operations – (1) (1)

Group profit 482 502 20

in € millions 
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Financial status H1 2017 – Increase in net financial debt partly due to seasonality, lower 
pensions, solid equity ratio maintained

30 June 2017 2.6x

31 Dec 2016 2.5x

30 June 2016 2.7x

Leverage Factor

Target: ≤ 2.5x

Equity Ratio 

38%30 June 2016

30 June 2017

42%31 Dec 2016

42%

Target: ≥ 25%

Baa1, outlook: stable

BBB+, outlook: stable

Credit Rating

Economic Debt (in € millions)

31 Dec 

2015

30 June 

2017

31 Dec 

2016

30 June 

2016

413

413 413

1,501

1,999

2,000

6,274

2,254

1,278

2,329

5,609

6,291

1,762

1,432

413

2,684

5,913

1,709

1,347

2,140
Net debt
less 50% par value 
of hybrid bonds 

Profit participation capital

Operating leases

Pensions
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Financial status H1 2017 –
Sound maturity profile, no significant near term maturities 

30 June 2017

1,200

1,305

Liquidity Syndi-
cated
loan
(until
2021)

Financing activities YTD

• €500 millions bond, 2021, coupon 0.25 percent

• €150 millions promissory notes, 2019, coupon 0.11 percent

Promissory notesBondsHybrid bonds

NC8* NC12*

*For illustrative purposes only.

in € millions 
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Target portfolio

• Higher growth

• More digital

• More international

• More diversified

Strengthening the core

Digital transformation

Growth platforms

Growth regions

Strategic priorities

1

2

3

4

Demographic

change

Megatrends

Digitization

Global growth 

disparities

Education

Automation/

artificial intelligence

Health

Financial 

performance

Group strategy –
Strategic framework since 2011
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• RTL Group: Audience/advertising market 
share expansion in Germany and France

• PRH: Agreement on share increase, acquisi-
tion of Obama book rights and of Ediciones B

• Arvato: Acquisition of Next Level Integration

• Fremantle Media: Successful productions
(e.g., drama series “American Gods“)

• BMG: Further investments (e.g., BBR) and 
signings (e.g., Kylie Minogue, Fergie)

• Relias: Organic growth and acquisitions

• RTL Group: Increase in digital revenues to 
€389m (+47% vs. prior year)

• G+J: Increase in digital revenues in core 
markets to €128m (+23% vs. prior year) 

• Group: 2bn followers on social media

• CHN: Investments and high exit proceeds at 
Bertelsmann Asia Investments

• IND: Further participations; acquisition of 
Ramyam (Arvato)

• BRA: Share increase in Intervalor (Arvato)

Group strategy –
Progress on all strategic priorities

Strengthening 
the core

Digital 
transformation

Growth
platforms

Growth
regions

Major developments in H1 20172017

1

2

3

4

2013 2014 2015 2016

+
Cooperation

Follow-on investment

Share increase

Agreement with Pearson 
on share increase

Expansion

100% acquisition

100% acquisition
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Group strategy – Significant improvement of growth profile, revenue share of growth 
businesses reaches more than 30 percent for the first time

Share of Group revenues in %

Growth

businesses

Structurally 

declining 

businesses

Stable

businesses
64%

67% 65%

20%
29% 31%

16%

H1 20171)

4%

H1 20161)

4%

2011

Further expansion of growth 
businesses in H1 2017:

Digital

SCM
E-Commerce

Financial
Solutions

Digital

1) Rolling 12-month period approach

Revenue €2.7 bn

+9% growth
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Penguin Random House –
Share increase to 75 percent

• Bertelsmann increases 
share from 53% to 75%

• Pearson remains
co-shareholder with 25%

• Verlagsgruppe Random 

House in Germany still fully 
controlled by Bertelsmann

• Independence of more than 
250 individual publishers 

remains unaffected

Strategic 

rationale

• Book publishing business part of Bertelsmann’s identity for 
over 180 years

• Strategic majorities in all divisions achieved

• Penguin Random House as creative power 
house with strong presence in core markets

and high potential in growth markets

Economic

rationale

• Appropriate valuation

• Reduced dividend leakage going forward

• Increase in earnings attributable to Bertelsmann shareholders 
by more than €60 million

• Stronger governance rights

Transaction key facts
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Outlook full year 2017 –
Further increase in revenues, stable operating EBITDA

Group 
development

Market 
development

• Slightly increasing revenue growth

• Stable operating EBITDA

• Global economic growth, increased uncertainty

• Mixed market conditions
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